EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0558-MLM-E TCEQ ID: RN100629716

Page10of5
CASE NO.: 39475

RESPONDENT NAME: THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service

ORDERTYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR X MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
X MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE X USED OIL

County

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Hutto Garbage Service, 962 Farm-to-Market Road 22q, Crockett, Houston

TYPE OF OPERATION: Municipal solid waste (“MSW") transfer station
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on January 27, 2010, alleging that diesel was being spilled on
the ground. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at
Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 4, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04, (817)
588-5825; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Randy Platt, President, THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC., P.O. Box 2949, Kilgore, Texas 75603-2949
Ms. Marcie Platt, Secretary/Treasurer, THHOMAS & DORIS HUTTOQ, INC., P.O. Box 2949, Kilgore, Texas 75663-2949
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

exocsunV5-23-08fapp-26¢c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service

Page 2 of 5
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0553-MLM-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
IF
VIQOLATION INFORMATION -PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
| TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
X_Complaint
___Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: January 27, 2010

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: March 3, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: April 1, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
complaint investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to restrict, after a significant
work stoppage due to a mechanical
breakdown, receiving and
accumulating solid waste in quantities
that could not be processed in a timely
manner, and that created odors, insect
breeding, or harborage of other
vectors. Specifically, the Respondent
continued accepting waste after the
mechanical breakdown on February
26, 2010, when it was unable to
process it. The acciwmulated waste had
begun to harbor vectors such as flies
and had an odor [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 330.241(a) and (b) and MSW
Registration No. 40033, Site Operating
Plan {"SOP") Section 21, Page [V-28].

2) Failed to prevent the unloading of
waste in an unauthorized area of the
MSW facility and to ensure that any
waste deposited in an unauthorized
area is immediately removed or
properly disposed of, and any
prohibited waste is returned to the
transpotter or generator of the waste.
Specifically, approximately 160 cubic
yards of MSW was piled on the
concrete slab instead of in roll-off
containers. Also, a dead animal, which
is a prohibited waste according to the
SOP, was observed on the concrete slab
[30 Tex, AbMIN. CODE § 330.225(h) and
(c) and MSW Registration No. 40033,
SOP Section 13.2, Page IV-19 and

Total Assessed: $14,475

Total Deferred: $2,895
X Expedited Settlement

__Hinancial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $380 (remaining $11,200 due

in 35 monthly payments of $320 each)

Person Compliance History
Classification

_ _High X Average _ _Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification

__High X Average __Poor
Major Source: __Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
on March 5, 2010, the Beaumont
Regional Office verified documentation
that the Respondent has implemented
the following corrective measures at
the Facility:

a. Implemented procedures to restrict
receipt of waste during mechanical
breakdown;

1. Placed the waste on the concrete pad
in roll-off containers, properly
processed it so that it was no longer
capable of ereating a huisance; and
transported it to an authorized facility;

¢. Sent the dead animal for disposal to
an authorized facility;

d. Began properly operating and
maintaining the stationary compactor;

. Began properly controlling the
windblown material;

f. Removed the scrap tires and
disposed of them at an anthorized
facility;

g. Mowed the grass in the designated
area for recyclable material and began
properly maintaining it;

h. Implemented procedures to prevent
wastewater from interfering with or
passing through the treatment facility’s
processes;

i. Graded the area where the ponded
stagnant water was previously
observed;

j. Began properly treating, collecting,
and disposing of wash water in an
authorized manner;

k. Began maintaining all required
records;

1, Began conducting monthly safety
and awareness nieetings;
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RESPONDENT NAME: THOMAS & DORIS HUTTOQ, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0558-MLM-E

Pagegofs

Section 4.2 Page IV-6].

3) Failed to operate and maintain the
stationary compactor to prevent a
public nuisance through material loss
and spillage. Specifically, waste was
overflowing from the compactor and
the roll-off containers [30 TEx. ADMIN,
CoDE § 330.215(1) and MSW
Registration No. 40033, SOP Section
8, Page IV-11].

4) Failed to properly control
windblown material and litter
throughout the storage area and to
collect spilled waste materials at least
once per day. Waste was observed on
the ground both on-site and off-site
and there was not a portable fence on-
site to help reduce windblown waste
[30 TEx. Apmin. CoDE §§ 5330.233(a)(1),
and 330.235 and MSW Registration
No. 40033, SOP Section 17, Page IV-24
and Section 18, Page IV-25].

5) Failed to store solid waste in a
manner that does not constitute a fire,
safety, or health hazard or provide food
or harborage for animals and vectors
and to provide an on-site storage area
for recyclable materials. Specifically,
multiple scrap tives were ohserved on
the ground [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§
5328.56(d}(4) and 330.205(b) and
MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP
Section 7, Page IV-10 and Section &,
Page IV-11].

6) Failed to maintain an area for
source-separated or recyclable material
that is separate from the transfer
station process area. Specifically, the
designated area for regyclable material
was not being maintained and grass
was observed to be growing around a
pile of concrete [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
330.209(a) and (b) and MSW
Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 7,
Page IV-10].

7) Failed to prevent wastewaters from
interfering with or passing through the
waste treatment facility’s processes or
operations. Specifically, the lids on the
waste treatment system were removed
from the tanks, waier was visible at
their surfaces, and the contaminated
waters were observed to be running
off-gite [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
330.207(0)(1) and MSW Registration
No. 40033, SOP Section 6, Page IV-9].

m. Repaired the Facility sign to include
an emergency contact number and
ensured that it was clear of all
obstructions and can be easily viewed;

n. Implemented all provisions of the
Facility’s SOP; and

0. Excavated, abated, and remediated
the oil-contaminated soil and disposed
of it at an authorized facility on April
22, 2010,

excesumy/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
Page 4 of 5
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0558-MLM-E

8) Failed to prevent and control
surface water drainage to minimize
surface water running onto, into, and
off the treatment area and off-site and
failed to prevent water from ponding to
avoid becoming a nuisance.
Specifically, contaminated water was
allowed to run off and pond due to the
drainage system being clogged by
waste [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 330.227
and MSW Registration No. 40033,
SOP Section 6, Page IV-g].

9) Failed to store solid waste in odor-
retaining containers and vessels, and to
take appropriate odor control
measures and failed to conduct
cleaning and maintenance of mobile
waste processing unit equipment each
day of operation. Specifically, flies
were observed and an oder was
detected [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
3530.245(c), (f), (1}, and (k) and MSW
Registration No. 40033, SOP Section
22, Page IV-29].

10) Failed to wash down the working
surface at least two times per weelc and
to properly treat, collect, and dispose
of the wash waters in an authorized
manner. Specifically, the wastewater
treatment system was not in operation
at the time of the investigation and the
Respondent was 1ot properly treating,
collecting, and disposing of wash
waters in an authorized manner 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.243(a) and
MSW Registration No. 40033, Section
6, Page IV-g].

11) Failed to maintain all required
records. Specifically, employee
training records and a copy of the SOP
was not available for review [30 TEX.
ApMIN. CoDE § 330.219(a) and (b) and
MSW Permit No. 40033, SOP Section
10, Page TV-13].

12) Failed to train employees in a fire
protection plan and appropriate
sections of the health and safety plan.
Specifically, monthly safety and
awareness meetings were not being
conducted [30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE §8
330.221(c} and 330.247 and MSW
Registration No. 40033, SOP Section
24, Page IV-31].

13} Failed to maintain and list all
required information on the facility
sign. Specifically, the facility’s site sign
did not include an emergency contact
mumber and was partially obstructed
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RESPONDENT NAME: THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
Page 5 0f 5
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0558-MLM-E

from view at the time of the
investigation [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
330,231 and MSW Registration No.
40033, SOP Section 16, Page 1V-23].

14) Failed to adhere to the provisions
of the permit at all times. Specifically,
the Respondent was not following a
significant portion of the SOP
regarding the unloading of waste,
condueting safety training, and
observing capacity limitations [30 TEX.
ApmrN. Cong §§ 330.15 and
330.215(2)].

15) Failed to abate used oil spills and to
contain the spills and contaminated
water from the storage and processing
areas. Specifically, approximaiely 50
square feet of oil-stained soil was
observed near the Facility’s office area
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 324.6 and
330.227 and 40 Code of Federal
Regulations § 279.22(d)].

Additional ID No(s).: MSW Facility ID No, 40033
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

_‘ Policy Revisiot 2 {Sep!ember 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008
1CEQ

DATES Assigned| 5-Apr-2010

. PCW| 17-Jun-2010 | Screening| 7-Apr-2010 EPA Due .

‘RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent| THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN 100625716

Facility/Site Region|10-Beaumont

| Majot/Minor Source|[Minor

‘CASE INFORMATION

Enf./Case ID No.|38475

Docket No.|2010-0558-MLM-E

Media Program(s)|Used Oil

Multi-Media]Municipal Sclid Waste

__Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum

No. of Violations
Order Type{ 1660
Government/Non-Profit|No
Enf. Coordinator|Judy Kluge

-

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

$2,500

Penalty Calculation Section

' TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penaltfies) Subtotal 1] $250
ADJUSTMENTS {+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are cbtained by mulliplying the Total Base Panaily (Subtstal 1) by the indicated percentage. N X
Compliance History 0.0% Ephancement Subtotals 2,3, &7 $0
Notes No adjustment due to compliance histaory.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancemerit Subtotal 4 | $0]
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort te Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $25
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhangement* Subtotal 6| $0
Total EB Amounts *Gapped at the Total EB § Amount . .
Approx. Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtatal | $225]
THER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment| $0]
educes or enhances the Final Subtotal by the Indicated percantage. :
: Notes _
Final Penalty Amount | $225]
'STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penaity | $225
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducton  Adjustient] -$45

‘Reduces the Final Assessed Panalty by tha indicted percentage. (Enfer manber only; e.g. 20 for 26% raduction.)

Notes

Deferral offered for expedited setilement.

'PAYABLE PENALTY

$1aoi




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E PCW
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Se Policy Revision 2 (Saptember 2602)
Case ID No. 39475 PEW Revision Oclaber 30, 2008 §
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100829716
Media [Statute] Used Oil
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kiuge

Compliance History Worksheet
»> Compliance History Sife Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component Number of... Enler Number Here Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action

\ . 0 0%
NOVs (numbar of NOVs meeting criteria}
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0
meeting critetia } ’
Orders | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders withaut a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory o 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabllity|
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments | crifaria )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgrments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or censent decrees without a denial of liabllity, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government _
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counis ) 0 0%
Emisslons _|Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1996 (number of 0 0%
audits for which nofices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed } ¢
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systams in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary an-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. . (1]
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pallution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets fulure state or federal government No 0%
(1]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotal 2)| 0%
'>> Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3) :

f No | Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3)

f>> Compliance History Person Classiflcation {Subfotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

»> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History No adjustment due to compliance history.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7) [ 0% |



o Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0658-MLM-E o PCW |
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutlo Garbage Sarvice © Polley Revision 2 (Seplamiber 2002
Case ID No. 39475 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716
Media [Statute] Used Oil
‘Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number, 1

Rule Cite(s}f{ 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 324.6 and 330.227 and 40 Code of Federal Regulaticns §
279.22(d)

Failed to abate used oil spills and to-contain the spills and contaminated water from the
Violation Description|| storage and processing areas. Specifically, appreximately 80 sguare feet of oil-stained
soll was observed near tha Faciiity's office area.

Base Penalty| $2,500

Healh Fidtibe
Harm
Release Major Mcderate Minor

OR Actual|[ X

Potentiall| : Percent

>>Programiiatic Marix
Falsification Major Moderate Minar

i I I ] | Percent

>> Environmental, Pro

Matrix [ The environment has been exposed to ingignificant amounts of pollutants which do not exceed levels that
Notes are protective of human health cr environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Adjustiment] $2,250]
[

Vvielation Evants

Number of Violation Events Number of victation days

daily
weekly

morithly
mark only ane

with an x quarterly X ! Violation Base Penalty $250:

semiannual
annual -
‘single event

One quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the March 3, 2010
Investigation to the Aprll 7, 2010 screening date.

‘Goed Faith Efforts to Comply [ 10.0%]Redyction ' §25

Befora NOV  NOY 1o EDPRP/Salilemant

Extraordinary
Ordinary] X
MN{A) (mark with x)
Not The Respondent cameinte compliance on April 22, 2010 after
oles the NOE dated April 1, 2010.

Violation Subtotal[_______ $235]

ofit (EB) for tiiis visiatioti atifory Linit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $7] Violation Final Penalty Total|_____ §235)
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)w




o Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTG, INC. dba Hulto Garbage Service

Case ID No. 32475
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100620716

Media Used Cil Percent Interest Years Of_ :
Violation No. 1 ] Depreclation
L. .80 1l
Item Cost  Date Required. Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No commas or §
Delaved Costs .
Equipment - 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0,00 0 0
Qther (as needed) . 0.00 0 0
Englneeringiconstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System . 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediatlon/Disposal £1.000 3-Mar-2010 22-Apr-2010 0.14 Yl $7
Permit Gosts 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needed} 0.00 ) 30

Estimated cost to remave and properly dispose of contaminated soil. The date required.is the investigation date

Notes for DELAYED costs and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Cosis ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0.00 0 0 O
Personne) 0.00 | 0 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 ) b 0
Suppliesferquipment . 0.00 b0 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 ] $0 0
DNE-TIME avoldad costs [3} 0.00 0 $o 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 | . %0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $‘1,0UD| TOTAL $7|




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revislon 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Reavision Ocfober 30, 2008

;DATES Assigned| 5-Apr-2010

PCW| 17-Jun-2010 | Screening( 7-Apr-2010 EPA Due

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, ING. dba Hutto Garbage Service

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN100629716

Facllity/Site Region|10-Beaumont | Major/Minor Source|Minor
‘CASE INFORMATION .
: Enf./Case ID No.|39475 | No. of Violations|11
Docket No.|2010-0558-MLM-E ] Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Municipal Solid Waste Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media|Used Oil Enf. CoordInater|Judy Kluge
EC's Team|Enforcement Team &

 Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum|[ __ $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) : Subtotal 1 |

$18,500]

ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Tetal Base Psnalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History 0.0% FEnhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7| $0
Notes No adjustment due to compliance history,
Culpability No . 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0i
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Failth Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $4,250
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0]
Total EB Amounis| 36 | *Capped at the Total EB § Amount :
Approx. Cost of Compliance :
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subfotal | $14,250|
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | 30|
‘Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage,
Notes
Final Penaity Amount | §14,250
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penaity | $14,250
EFERRAL 20.0%| Reducton  Adjustment| -$2,850
duces the Final Assessed Pena_lly by tha indictad percentage, (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 tor 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $11,400




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Doc¢ket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E PCW
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTQ, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Se Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 39475 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1006297 16
Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste
Enf, Coordinator Judy Kluge

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Sfte Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criferia )

Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
mesfing criteria) 4

Orders  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state ar the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

] 0%

Any non-adjudicated final court Judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |criteria)
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated: final court

Decrees | ) o
judgments or consent dacrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Canvictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counis ) 0 0%
Emissions [Chronic excessive emissions events {(number of gvents ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0% ‘
audits for which notices were submitled)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege|: 0 0% :
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed } ?
Please Enfer Yas or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0% :
' N o i
Other speclal assistance program E
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0% :
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
(]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)| 0%
>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) ‘

! No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

>> Gompliance History Person Classification (Subtotai 7)

[ Average Performer | , Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[__0% _]

>> Compllance History Summary

Compliance
History No adjustment.due to compliance history.

Nates

... Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7)[ 0% |




“-Screening Date-7-Apr-2010 Docket NG 2010-0558-MLM-E =
‘ Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO ING. dba Hutto Garbage Service Policy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)
o * % Case ]D No. 39475 FOW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg Ent.'Reference’No. RN100629716
: -Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste
-Enf Coordlnator Judy Kluge
Violation Numher{[—_ R
Rule Gite(s)} --30 Tex.Admin: Code§ 330.241(a) and '( ) ah’d Munlélpal sdiid Waste ("'M'SW‘)
g recewmg and accumulaimg SO]Id waste' in quanhtlés jthat ¢oilld not be proces_se_:d m_a
. |me|yrnanner and that created odors msect breedlng. or harborage «of other vectors:
Violation Description|): _ chanical. breakdown
B oanebruary 26 2010 when it was ‘unabig:to- process at The -accumulated waste hag
- begun to harbar. veclors: such as: ﬂles and had anaodor. - -
Base Panalty] §70,000
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Percent 25%
Percent 0%
] §3°500
Number of Violation Events|f - .1 " ][Number of violation days
Konly X
Tars only Onhie - N .
b Violation Base Penalty; $2,500
he: vlolaﬂon dunng the March 3, 201 o
: $625
Bafore NOV NOV to EDPRP/Setilement
Extraordinaryfi .. N T
Ordinary|| . ... ;
NAANL o ,:' (markwnh x)
Notes The' Respondeotoa_ &:itito omp[iance an' March 5, 2810 prlor
otes todhe NOE dated April 1, 2010.
Violation Subtotal 51,875
Estimated EB Amount] 50 Violation Final Penalty Total} $1,878
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] 875




. mic Ben '
HOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garb:

age Service

Equipment S : T ~ E

Bulldings i N || S
Other {as heeded) . L

Engineering/eonstruction

Land

Record Keeping System

TrainingrSampling

Remedlatlon/Disposal

Permit Costs  [[ = - -

Other (as needed) o $1,500:

3 Mar2010 | 6-Mar20t0--

- Estimated:costio Impiement procediires {o-resirict tecslpl of waste and ‘any Work stoppage dus to'a meshanical

Notes for DELAYED costs |- 4, o akelowim. The-date required is the date’o? fhe fiivestigation and the final date is-the: date-of:compliance.

eifef

ARNUALIZE [1] avoldad cosls before entering flem (exceptor ohe]

Disposal 0
Personnel | = S 0.00: § F1 R R 15
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling . } - i S 0.00: 30 B 0
Suppllesfequlpment DY AR s oot g0 [ 3G

R T | P Ve 006 - $0- - 0

0.000 [ - g0 o
ool s

Flnanctal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
QOther (as needed)

=gty () E=tia) fud =

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance 31 ,500| $0|




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLNM-E o ﬁCW
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutlo Garbage Service Policy Rovision 2 {Soplember 2002
Case ID No. 39475

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100620716
Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number _T_—“
Rule Cite{s)|| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.225(b) and (c) and MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP
Section 13.2, Page |V-19 and Section 4.2 Page IV-6

POW Rovision Qeloher 30, 2008 |

Failed to prevent the unloading of waste in an unauthorized area of the municipal solid
waste ("MSW") facilily and to ensure that any-waste deposited in an unauihorized area is
— - immediately remaved-or properly disposed of, and any prohibited waste is returned to the
Violation Description transporter or generator of the waste. Specifically, approximately 160 cubic yards of MSW
was piled on the concrate siab Instead of in a roll-off container. Also, a-dead-animal, which
is a prohibited waste accerding o the SOP, was observad on the cencrete slab.

Base Penalty; \"35“1[),()00=
>> Environmerital, Property and Huimian Health Matrix
: Hatm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall[ X

Potential] Percent

>>Prograffithatic Matrix

geatiles

Falsification Major  Moderale Minor ~
I I I ' I ! Percent
Matrix Human health or the environment has been expesed 1o significant amounts of poliutants which do not
Notes exceed protective levels.
~ Kjistiient
| $3,6500
Violation Events .
Nurnber of Violation Events Number of violation days
daity
weekly
monthiy X
mﬁﬁ;gtﬁ ::"e quarterly Violation Base Penalty $2,500
semiannual
annual
single event

One monthly event is recommended based on documentation of the viclation during the March 3, 2010
investigation to the March 5, 2010 cempliance date.

Good Faith Efforts to Gamply [ 10.0%]Reduction R [ §250]

Before NGV NOV ta EDPRP#Setttement Ofier

Extraordinary

Crdinary] X
N/A trnari with x)
Nol The Respendent came into compliance on March 5, 2010 prior
cles to the NOE dated April 1, 2019,
Viglation Subtotal | $2,250|
Ecshoniie Behefit (EB) for this viclatiof - Sfatytory Limit Test ,
Estimated EB Amount| 31] Violation Final Penalty Total §2.950]

This vlolation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $2,250]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
Case 1D No. 39475
Regd. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716

. . Media Municipal Solid Waste | Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 2 ; Depreclation
Lol
Iltem Cost Date Reguired. Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.c0 0 0
Buildings 0.00 0 0
Qther (as needed) 0.00 o] 0
Engineeting/construction . 0.00 §0 0
Land - 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 Q 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 Q 0
Remediation/Disposal $3.630 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 1 1
Permit Cosis 0.00 0 0
Gther {as needed} 0.00 Q $0

Estimated cost ta transport and dispose of approximately 1,100 cubic yards of municipal waste to an authorized

Notes for DELAYED costs landfill, The date required is the date: of the investigation and the final date is the date of compiiance.

Avolded Costs ] ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item:{except for one-time avoided costs}
Disposal B 0.00 Q $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 50
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling : 0.00 i $0 $0.
Suppliesfequipmant _E 0.00 0 $0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 0,00 0 $0 0
DNE-TIME aveldad costs (3] ! 0.00 0 0 50
Othor {25 needed) 0.00 B0 0 il¥)

Notes for AVYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $3,630| TOTALl 51 |




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E T PeW
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2602) -
Case 1D No. 39475 PCW Revision Ctioher 30, 2008 -
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100829716
Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Numberf 3 |

Rule Cite(s)[[ 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 330.215(1), 330.233(a)(1), and 330.235 and MSW Registration
No. 40033, SOP Section 8, Page IV-11, Section 17 Page I1V-24, and Section 18, Page V-
25

: Failed io operate and maintain the stationary compacior to prevent a public nulsance
; through material loss and spillage. Specificaily, waste was cverflowing from the compactar
and the roll-off containers. Alsa, failed to properly control windblown materlal and litter
throughout the storage area and to collect spilled waste materials atleast once per day.
Waste was observed on the grcund both on-site and off-site and there was not a portable
fence on-site to help reduce windblown waste,

Violatlon Daescription

H Base Penalty
>> Envirorimigrita), Property and Human Héalth Matrix |
[ Harm
: Release Major Mcderate Minor
OR Actuall] X

Potentiall| 1 Percent

>>Prograifimatic Matrx
[ Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| ] ] ] ] Percent

Matrix The environment has been exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants which do not exceed levels that
Notes are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the viclation.

Adjustment] §6,000]

§1,000]

Viglation Evets
Number of Violaticn Events Number of violation days

daily
waekly

monthiy
mart only one

with an x quarterly X Violation Base Penalty $1,000

semiannual
annual
single event

One quarterly event is recommended based on dosumentation of the violation during the March 3, 2010
investigation to the March 8, 2010 compliance date.

ly [ 25.0%]Reduciion

Bafore NGOV NOV to EDPRP#Setilement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
NA trnark wilh x}
Notes The Respendent came into compliance on March 5, 2010 prior

{o the NOE dated April 1, 2010,

Violation Subtota $750]

Statutory Lifnit Test
50| Violation Final Penalty Total[___—— §750]
This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)]___ $760]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC, dba Hutio Garbage Service
Case ID No. 30475
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100629718

Media Municipal Sclid Waste ' Percent Interest Years of i

Violation No, 3 i Depreciation {

sl s

ltem.Cost  Date Required Final Bate ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs

Equipment ] 0.00 0 0
Bulldings . 0.00 0 0
Othor (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Englnasring/construction 0.00 { 0
Land 0.00 0 Q
Record Keeplng System 0.00 i $C
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 B0
Romedlation/Disposal [ : 0.00 0 0
Permit Gosts 0.00 b0 0
Other {as needed) 31,500 3-Mar-2010- 5-Mar-2018 0.01 B0 18]

Estimated cost to maintain-the stationary campacier and control wind-blown waste. The date required is the

Notes for DELAVED costs investigation date and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1].avolded cosis before entering itam (except for one-time avoided costs)
Dispaosal 0.00 30 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 30 0 30
InspectioniReporting/Sampling 0.00 50 0 0
Suppllesfequipment . 0.00 50 0 0
Elnanclal Assurance [2] 0.60: 0O 0 0
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3] 0.00 0 0 $0
Cther {as needed)  |[ | 0.00 0 $0 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance [ $1 ,50C|| TOTAL! $O|




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E PCW
Responden‘t THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 39475 FCW Revision Oolober 30, 2608
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100620716
Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number| 4 |
Rule Cite(sh 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 328.56(d}(4), 330.205(b), and 330.20¢(a) and (k) and MSW
Registration No. 40033, SO Secilon 7, Page IV-10, Section 8, Page 1V-11; and Section 7,
Page IV-10

Failed to stora solid waste in a manner that does not censtitute a fire, safety, or health
hazard cr provide food or-harborage for animals and vectors and to provide an on-site
storage area for recyclable materials. Specifically, multiple scrap tires were observed on
Violation Description|| the ground. Alsc, failed o maintain an area for scurce-separated or recyclable material
that is separate from the transfer station process area. Specifically, the designated area
for recyclable material was not being maintained and grass was.cbserved to be growing
around a pile-of concrete.

Base Penalty $10,000

>>Environméntal, Propgity and Himan Hedlth Nafrix
: Harm
Release Major Moderale Minar

: OR Actuall]

Potentiall % Percent 25%

~>>Programmatic Matiik - _
: Falsification Major Mcderate Minor

| ] | | | Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes protective of human health or environmental receptors as a rasult of ihe violation.

§7,600]

55001

' Violation Events

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly

monthly X
rank only one ;

with on ¥ Guarteriy Violation Base Penaliy $2,500

samiannual
annual
single event

One monthly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the March 3, 2010
investigation to the March 8§, 2010 compliance data.

Bootl Faith Efforts to Comply [ 25.0%]Reguctiop - | | 5625

Bafora NOV  NOV i EDPRP/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
NIAS (mark with %)
Not The Respondent came intc compliance on March &, 2010 prior
oles to the NOE dated April 1, 2010.
Violation Subtotal 51 ,8757
[Ecorigiiie Benafit (EB) for-this violation : | Statitory LimitTest
' Estimated EB Amount] $0] Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,875]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $1,875:




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTQ, INC, dba Hutto Garbage Service

Case ID No. 38475
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716

R

) ) Media Municipal Sclid Waste  Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 4 : Depreciation
: o s s
Iltermn Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description: No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipmant 0.00" 50 $0 i}
Bulldings 0,00 o 30 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 $0 0
Englneeringiconstruction 0.00 50 $0 ] 0
Land 0.00 0 - R $0
Recard Keeping System 0.00 0 e $0
Tralning/Sampling [ 0.00 0 n/a. : 50
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 e 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 -onlas 0
Other {as needed) 51,500 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 0 : A S0

Eslimated cost to store solld: waste in a manner that does not constitute a fire, safely, or health hazard or provide
food or harbarage for animals and vectors, to provide and maintain an on-site storage area: for recyclable

Notes far DELAYED casts materials as required by the permit. The date required is the Investigation date and the final date is the-date of

compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided osts before entering item (except for one-tinie avoided costs)
Disposal : _ 0.00: [ 0 50 $0
Petsonnel 0.00 0 0 §0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesequipment ] 0,00 0 0 0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 QO
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 0 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 §0 0 ]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1 ,500| TOTALI $U|




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
Case ID No. 39475
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716
Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Wasta
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number| 5

Polfcy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
PCW Revision Ocloher 30, 2008 ‘

Rule Cite{s)l| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.207(f)(1) and MSW Registration No. 40033, SOF Section 8,
Page IV-8

Failed to prevent wastewaters from interfering with or passing through the waste treatiment
facllity's processes or operations. Specifically, the lids on the waste treatment system were
removed from the tanks, water was visible at their surfaces, and the contaminated waters
ware observed to ba running off-site.

Violation Description

Base Penalty|

$10,000

>> Environmental, Propeity ahd Huthan Health Matrix

Harm
: Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actualf %
Potential|| Percent 10%1
|>>Prograimmatic Matrix _ SR B
) " Falsification Malor Moderate Minor

I il Percent 0%
i I

Matrix
Notes

The environment has heen exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutanis which do not exceed levels that
are protective of human health or envirenmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Number of violation days

‘Violation Eviénts
Number of Violation Events

daily -
weekly
monthly
quarterly
semiannual
annual
single event

tnark oniy one

with an Violation Base Penalty

One single event is recommended based on-documentation of the violation during the March 3, 2010
Investigation.

{Gaod Faith Efforts to Conply

[ Z0lReducion

Before NGOV NOV to EDPRP/Setllement Offer

Extraordinary

Crdinary X

NiA

Notes|

{rnark wilh x}

The Raespondent came into compliance on March 5, 2010 prior

$250

[Ecorionié Bedefit (EB) for thié visiaHs

to the NOE dated April 1, 2010,

Violation Subtotal{ $750]

fi Statiitory Limnit
Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total} 3750}
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {ad]usted for limits}| $750]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTC, ING, dba Hutto Garbage Sarvice

Case ID No, 39475
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716

Media Municipal Sclid Waste | percent Interest Years D,f
Violation No. 5 | Depreciation :
Y| I
Item Cost  Date Requirad Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
[tem Description  No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpmant 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.0C Q Q0
Other (as needed) 0,00 4] 0
Englneering/censtructlon 0.00 0 0
Land 0:.00 0 Q0
Record Keeplng System 0:00 0 0
Tealnlng/Sampling 0:00 0 0
Ramedlailon/DIsposal 0.00 0 Q0
Permlt Gosts 52,600 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 1 $1
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 30

Estimated cost to obtain approval from TCEQ for the off-site discharge of contaminated waters and {o prevent
Notes for DELAYED costs wastewaters from inferfering with or. passing through the freatment facility's processes. The date required is the
investigation date and the fina} date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] #voided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided cosfs})
Disposal : Q.00 [i] $0 $0
Personnel 0,00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Samgling : 0.00 "] $0 - 0
Suppllesfequipment . 0.00 0 $0 : 0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 50 $0 8¢
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] i 0.00 0 () 50
Other (as neaded) . 0.00 0 __$o . S0

Notes far AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $2,SDOi TOTALl $1 |




ERC

Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E PCW
Respondent THOMAS & DCRIS HUTTQ, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service Poflcy Revision 2 (Seplenber 2602)
Casa ID No. 30475 PCW Reviston Gofober 30, 2000
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100820716
Media [Statute] Municipal Solld Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Numbey| %

Rule Cite(s)]| 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 330.227 and 330,245(c), (f), (1), and {k) and MSW Registration
No. 40033, SOP Section 8, Page IV-9, and Section 22, Page JV-29

Failed to pravent and control surface watar drainage to minimize surface water running
onto, into, and off the treatment area and off-site-and failed o prevent water from ponding
to avoid becoming a nuisance. Specifically, contaminated water-was allowad te run off and
pond due to the drainage system being clogged by waste. .Also, failed 1o-store solid waste
in odor-retaining containers and vessels, and to take appropriate ador control measures
and failad to-conduct ¢leaning and-maintenance of mobile waste processing unit
equipment-each day of-operation. Specifically, flies were observed and an odor was
detected.

Violation Description'

Base Penalty
>> Environmental, Property and Hiima Health Malyix - -
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual| X

Patential Percent
>>Prograpmmatic Watrix

Falsication  Major Moderale " Minor
[ I I I | Percent
Matrix Human health ar the environment has been exposed fo significant amounis of pollutants which do not
Notes exceed protective lavels,
§7,500)
* $2,600
Bindsiddn ot e sk Eag
Vielation Everits
Number of Violation Evenls Number of viclation days .
daily
weekKly
monthly b :
m'i:m';ﬁ :3"9 quarterly i Violation Base Penalty! $2,500]
semiannual
annual

single event:

One monthly event is recommended based on decumentation of the violation during the March 3, 2010
investigation 1o the March 6, 2010 compliance date.

[__z5.0%]|Reduclion - - | 02|

Befors NOV  NOV o EDPRP/Setierment Offar

oy

Good Ealth BoHS 16 €

: Extracrdinary
! Ordinary| X
N/A (mark wilh x)
Notes The Respondent came into compliance on March 5, 2010 prior

to the NOE dated April 1, 2010.

Vlolation Subtotal §7,875]
Economic Benefit (EB) for this v Statiltary Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount] $0) Vidlation Final Penalty Total____ §$1.875]

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $1,875



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
Case ID No. 38475

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100620716

] . Media Municipal Solid Waste | Percent Interest Years of ;
Violation No. 8 ‘ Depreciation :
B0 .
Item Cost  Date Requlred Final Date ¥Yre Inferest Saved Onefime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Mo commas ar §.
Delaved Costs
Equlpment 0.00 30 50 0
Bulldings ] 0,00 30 $0 0
Other (as nonded) ! 0.00 30 30 0
Engineeringfconstrucilon 0,00 0 30 0
Land 0.00 0 A 0
Record Keeplng System ] 0,00 0 A 0
Tralnlng/Sampling .00 0 nfa 0
Remedlatlon/DIsposal 0.00 0 .. nfa 0
Permlf Costs ] .00 0 _1na 0
Other (as neadad) $1,500 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 0 tva $0

Estimated cost to prevent and control surface water drainage, to maintain odor-retaining containers, and to
Notes for DELAYED costs maintain the mobile waste processing unit dally. The dale requlred is the Investigation date and the final date is
the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item {except for cne-time avolded costs)
Disposal . i 000 0 $0 50
Parsonnal . 0,00 { $0 o
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling - 0.00 | g $0 0
Suppllasfequipment ] 0.00 0 $0 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 50 Q
ONE-TIME aveldad costs [3] § 0,00 0 $0 0
Glher {as needed) - [i 0.00 0 __50 0

Notes for AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gempliance $1,500] TOTAL| $0|




Screening Date
Respondent

Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

Enf. Coordinator
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E

THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Huito Garbage Service Poiicy Revision 2 (Saplember 2002)
39475 PCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2008 |
RN100629716

Municipal Solld Waste

Judy Kluge
7

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.24'3(3) and MSW Registration No. 40033, Section 6, Page |
9

Violation Description

Failed fo wash down the working surface at least two times per week and ta properly treat,
collect, and dispose of the wash waters in an authorized manner, Specifically, the
wastewater treatment system was nat in operation af the time of the Investigation and the
Respondent was not properly treating, collecting, and dispesing of wash waters in an
authorized manner.

>> Environmental, Propsity af

Release

Base Penalty $10,000

Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual

Potential

X : Percent

>>Programmatic Matrix
: ’ Falsification

i
]

Major Moderate Minor

[ I 1 I | Percent | 0%

$1,000

Matri Human health or the environment will: or could be exposed to significant amounts of pollutants which woula
alnx not exceed levels that are pratactive of human health or envirenmental receptors as.a result of the
Notes .
viclation.
= Adjustment] $9,000]
|
Number of violation days
daily
weekly :
: manthly
: mﬁ,ﬁfz 2"9 quarterly X Violation Base Penalty $1,000
i ‘semiannial
" anniuat
single event
One quarterly event is recommendad based on documentation of the vielation during the March 3, 2210

investigation to the March 5, 2010 compliance date.

h Efforts to Comply 25.0%|Reduction 3250)
Before NGV NOV to EDPRP/Setilement Offer .
Extraordinary
Ordinary| 3
N/A, trnari with x)
Not The Respondent came into compliance on March 5, 2010 prior

otes 1o the NOE date<! April 1, 2010,
Viclation Subtotal| 3750
‘Economic Benafit (EB] 61 Tills v Statiitory Limit Test - .
Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total $750

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)!

$760]



" "Economic Benefit Worksheet B '
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTC, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service

Case ID No. 39475
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716

€ o ¢ ; et o
. . Media Municipal Solic Waste | Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 7 : Depreclation :
Item Gost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Itetn Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 Q 0
Bulldings 0.0 o] 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0-
Englneering/constructien : 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keaping System - 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling | . 0.00 0 50
Remedlation!Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 0
Otier (as neaded} $5.000 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 1 [l

The estimated cost to properly maintain the on-site sewage facllity. The date required is the investigation date

Notas for DELAYED costs and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided coslts before entaring item {except for one-time avolded costs)
Dlsposal 0.00 1] $0 0
Personriel 0,00 b0 $0 0
Inspection/ReperlingiSampling 0,00 | b0 Q0 Q
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 ] 0 ]
Financlal Assurance [2] : 0.00 ) b0 1] 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as needed) ' 0.00 | . $0 $0 $0

Netes for AVCGIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance I $5,000] TOTALl $1 |




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E ST U Pew
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTQ, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service Policy Revision 2 (Seplenmber 2062)
Case ID No. 39475 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100620716
Media [Statute] Municipal Solld Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Numbhar 8

Rule Gite{s)[[30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.219(a) and (b) and:MSW Permit No, 40033, SOP Seclion 10,
Page [V-13

R y Failed to maintain all required recerds. Specifically, empleyee fraining records and a copy
Viclation Description of the SOP was not available for review.

Base Penalty $10,000
>> Environimental, Pr ‘ '
Release Majar Moderate Mingr
OR Actual| ]
Potentiall Percent
sfEEE gy ° - - EEERER -
atic Mabiix L
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I L x 1 I | Percent

Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes
, L Adjustiient, $8,000]
$1,000
Vislation Evaiis
: 2 JNumber of violation days
daily
weekly
manthly .
maﬁu{:';"_f:zne quarterly Violatlon Base Penalty $1 ,000]_
semiannual
annual -
single event’ X
One single event is recommanded based on-dacumentation of the vidlation during the March 3, 2010
investigation.
Good Faith Effoits to € [_25.0%]Reducfion S $250
: Befors NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlarment Offer :
Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A {rark with x}
Not The Respondent.came into compliance on March &, 2010 prior
oles to the NOE daled April 1, 2010,
Viclation Subtotal §750]
. L g Y = Ju Py Ny ¥ P - : ) . Eud P ’fﬁi‘i‘ “”é "
Econoriiic Bengfit (EB] fer this violatioh . Statutery Liknit Test -
Estimated EB Amount| 30] Violation Final Penaity Totalf $750

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limiis} $7501



Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC, dba Hutto Garbage Service
Case [D No. 39475
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100620716

Mgdia Municipal Sclid Waste i Percent Interest Years o.f :
Violation No, 8 : Depreciation .
I R T R
Item Cost Date Reuired Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount ;
lem Description  No commas or § !
Delaved Costs
Equipment 0,00 0 0 $0
Buildings 0.00 Q 0 50
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 o $0
Engineering/construction 0,00 Q $0 C
Land : 0.00 Q nla i O
Record Keeplng Sysiem 3500 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 0 n/a 50
TrafningiSampling 0.00 0 n/a 50
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 nfa:: = 0
Parmlt Costs 0.00 il i Rfa e 30
Othar (as needed) 0.00 0 Cfal i $0

Estimated cost to maintain all records on-site. The date required is the investigation date and the final date is the

for DELAYED cost )
Notas for costs date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering Iltem (except for one-time avoided costs)
Dblsposal 0.00 0 0 $0
Personnel 0,00 D 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling : 0.00 b0 0 0
Suppllesfequipment . . 0.00 0 0 Q
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 Q
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] ) 0.00 $0 0 0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 $0 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance $500] TOTALl $0|




Screening Date 7-Apr-2010 Docket No, 2010-0558-MLM-E

Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Huito Garbage Service Plicy Revision 2 (!:‘&p;k-.ur.mnr 2002}§
Case ID No. 39475 RCW Revision Qotobar 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100829716
Media [Statute] Municipal Solld Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Numberf 9 |

Rule Cite(s)[i30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 330.221{(c) and 330.247 and MSW Regisiration No, 40033, SOP
Section 24, Page 1V-31

Falled to train employess in a fire protecticn plan and appropriate sections of the hesilth
Viclation Descripfionl| and safely plan. Speclfically, monthly safety and awareness mestings were not being

5 cenducted,
Base Penalty| $10,000}
>> Envirgiimén sty and Human Health Matrix
Harm
Release Majer Moderate Minor
OR Actuall
Potentiall X Percent
->>Programmatic Matrix : :
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I I I I I Percent
Matii Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to significant amounts.of pollutants which would
Nat”X not exceed levels that are prolective of human health or-environmental receptors as a result of the
oles violaflen.
inent| §9,000]
I 5%,000]
Violation Eveits
; Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
daily
weekly
on monthly
ma‘zﬂﬁ% 2"6 quarterly X Violation Base Penally] $1,000
-semiannual
annual
single event

One quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the March 3, 2010
investigation.

Good Faith Efforts to Coriply - [250%[Reducin i __ $250]

Before NOV_ NOY to EDPRP/Satfiemant Offer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary| %
N (mark with x)
Not The Respondent came info compliance on March 5, 2010 prior
otas to the NOE dated April 1, 2010,
Violation Subtotal
Economic Benefit (EB) for this vislition Statutory Liriit Tast
Estimated EB Amount] $0| Violatlon Final Penaity Total| $750]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)]

$750]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC, dba Hutto Garbage Service
Case ID No. 30475
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716
Media Municipal Solld Waste
Violation No. 2

i Percent Interest DeTJ?':rcsl'a(lJifon !
5ol 8

Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Snetl}ne Custs EB Amount
ltem Description Mo commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 0.00 0 50

Bulldings i 0.00 0] C

Other (as needed) 0,00 0 0
Engineeringiconstruction 0.00- B0 50
Land 0.00 0 C

Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 O
Tralning/Sampling 500 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 $0 0
Remedlation/Dlsposat 0,00 ] $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 30

Estimated:cost to conduct monthly health and safety awareness mestings. The date required is the investigation

Notes for DELAYED costs “date and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1]:avoided costs before entering item [except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal . 0.00 [¢] €] 0

Persennel 0.00 0 ¢] 0

InspectioniReportingfSampling 0.00 $C 0 0

Supplleslequlpmant . 0.00 C ] 50

FInanclal Assurance [2] . 2:00 4] 1¢] 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 o 0 0 .
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cosl of CompHlange $500] TOTALl $0|




Screening Date 7.Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0568-MLM-E "PCW
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC, dba Hutto Garbage Service Policy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002}
Case ID No. 39475 PCW Revision Colober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716
Media [Statute] Municipal Sclid Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kiuge

Violation Number 10
Rule Cite(s)| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.231 and MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 16,

Page IV-23

Failed to maintain andlist all required information on the facility sign. Specifically, the
Violation Description facility's site slgn did netinclude an emergency centact number and was partially
abstructed from view at the time of the investigation.

Base Penalty $10,000
>>Envirénmentsl, Property and Human Health Matrtx !
: Harm

Release Major Mcderate Minar

OR - Actuall

Potentialf Percent
matic Matiix - |
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| o x 1 I | Percent

>>Prograj

Matrix

100% of the rule requiremant was not mat.
Notes

Adjustment] $9,000]

$1,000]

Vislatioh Everits

Number of Violation Events| Number of viclation days

daily
weekly

manthly
”"'mgzzgm quarterly Viotation Base Penalty $1.000

semiannual
annual
single event X

One single svent is recommended based en dooumentation of the viclation during the March 3, 2010
investigation,

Gootl Falth Efforts to Coiiply o

Bafore NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setilemerit Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
N7A (rnark with x}

The Respondent came into compliance on March 5, 2010 prior

Notes: to the NOE dated April 1, 2010,

Violation Subtotal $750

Statutory Limit Test :
Estimated EB Amaunt| 30] Violation Fina! Penalty Totali $?50:
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {ad]usted for limits) §750]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutio Garbage Service
Case |ID No, 39475
Req. Ent. Reference No., RN100628716

i ) Media Municipal Sclid Waste | Percent Interest Years of ;
Violation No. 10 Depreciation
TR X ]
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description No commas or $
Delaved Costs
Equlpment $250 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.01 0 $0 %0
Bulldings 0.00 b0 $0 50
Othar {as neaded} 0.00 0 $0 9]
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 $0 0
Land 0.00 $0 Coocimfa - 0
Recard Keeplng System 0,00 $0 R L1 D 0
TralningfSampling 0,00 $0 o R 0
Renediation/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.0C 0 RN | Q

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
Flnancial Assurance (2]
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Estimated. cost to maintaln all-facility signage as required by the permit. The date required is the investigation
date and the final date is the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs}

0.00 0 30

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.0

0.00

[o|o|o|e|e|ore

O|c|o|o|o|o
=
(=] [ fa] [a] [ L]

0.00 HC

$260] TOTAL| $0]




" Screening Date 7-Apr-2010

Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-E T m—m——— E’MCW :
Respondent THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutta Garbage Service
Case ID No. 38475
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100629716
Media [Statute] Municipal Sclid Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number 11
Rule Cite(s})

Policy Revision 2 (Soplamber 2002)
PCW Revision Octeber 30, 2008

30 Tex. Admin. Cede §§ 330.15 and 330.2156(2)

Failed to adhere ic the provisions of the permit at all times. Specifically, the Respondent
Violation Description was not fallowing a significant portion of the SOP regarding the unloading of wasle,
conducting safety fraining, and observing capacity limitations,

Base Ponalty] 510,000

>> Envirenmiental, Propeity and Humari | s,aagb Matrix

Harm
: Release Major Moderate Minar
OR Actuallf
Potential] X Percent 25%
>>Programmat|c Matrlx .
. Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I I I I

I Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes protective of human health or enviranmental receptors as a resulf of the violation

Rdjtstnient| §7.500]

. [ $5.5001
Vviolation Eveits - '

Number of Violation Events| Mumbear of violatian days

daily
weekiy

© menthly %
mark oy one rter]
with an x quarierly -

Violation Base Penalty $2,500
semiannual

annual
single event

One monthly event is recommended based on documentaticn of the viclation-during the March 3 2010

investigation.
_Good Faith Efforfs E@ @ﬁﬁiﬁiy Reductlon _ $625|
) Befors NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Setliement Cffer
' Extraordinary
Crdinary] X
N/A]

(rnark with x}

Not The Respondent came into compliance on March 5, 2010 prior
0i6s to the NOE -dated April 1, 2010,

Violation Subtolalw
. _ Statufory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount| $1]

s

18fit (EBY for this vig

Violation Final Penalty Total| 51,875 BT
Thiz violatlon Final Assessed Penaliy {adjusted for limits}) §1, 6?



Respohdent

Case ID No.

Red. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

Item Description

Delaved Costs
Equipment
Bulldings
Other (as neadad)
Englneeringiconsiructlon
Land
Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
RemedlailoniDIsposal
Permit Costs
Qther (as nesded)

Naotes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Gosts
Disposal
Persannsl
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplleslequipment
Flnanclzl Assurance [2]
CNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needad)

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Economic Benefit Worksheet

THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
39475
RN100629716 e e
Municipal Solid Waste ; Percent Interest Years of
1 : Depreciation :
ool 18
ltemGost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onefline Costs  EB Amount
No commas or §
0.0c 0 0 $0
0.00 hO 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0,00 ¢ 0 0
0,00 o] nfa . 0
0,00 c nfa 0
0.00 0 nfg 0
0.00 50 nfa. 0
0.00 0 ‘nfa. 0
55,000 3-Mar-2010 5-Mar-2010 0.04 51 Sopfa 1

Estimated cost to adhere fo the provisions of the permit. The date required Is the investigation date and the final .
date Is the date of compliance.

~ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs}

0.00 Q $0 50
0,00 0 0 50
0.00 0 0 0
.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 _$0 50 0
$5,000] TOTAL| $1]




Compliance History Report

Customer/RespondentfOwner-Operator; CiNB02672198  THOMAS AND DORIS HUTTOQ, INC. Classification; AVERAGE  Rating: 3.01
Regulated Entity: RN1006297168  HUTTO GARBAGE SERVICE Classification; AVERAGE Site Rating: 3.01
BY DEFAULT
D Number(s): SLUDGE REGISTRATION 23859
MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE PROCESSING REGISTRATION 40033
Location: 962 FM 229, CROCKETT, TX, 75835
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: Aprii 07, 2010
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: April 07, 2005 to April 07, 2010
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Judy Kluge Phone: 817-588-5825
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, whois the current ownerfocperator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator; NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site:

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

N/A
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

IN7A,
F. Environmental audits.

N/A,
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMS).

N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.

N/A
Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A






Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. §
DBA HUTTO GARBAGE SERVICE §
RN100629716 8 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0558-ML.M-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission” or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service ("the Respondent") under the
authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director
- of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and

together stipulate that:

L. The Respondent owns and operates a municipal solid waste (“MSW™) transfer station at 962
Farm-to-Market Road 229 in Crockett, Houston County, Texas (the “Facility”).

2. The Facility involves the management of municipal solid waste as defined in TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 361.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
April 6, 2010.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any vioiation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five

Dollars ($14,475) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section



THOMAS & DORIS HUTTQO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
DOCKET NO. 2010-0558-MLM-E
Page 2

II (“Allegations”). The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Eighty Dollars ($380) of the
administrative penalty and Two Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($2,895) is
deferred contingent upon Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of
this Agreed Order. If Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements
of this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars {§$11,200) of the administrative
penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Three Hundred Twenty Dollars ($320) each.
The next monthty payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed
Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date
of the previous payment until paid in full. If Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes

the failure by Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed
Order.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

9. The Executive Director recognizes that on March 5, 2010, the Beaumont Regional Office verified
documentation that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective measures at the
Facility:

2. Implemented procedures to restrict receipt of waste during mechanical breakdown;

b. Placed the waste on the concrete pad in roll-off containers, properly processed it so that it
was no Jonger capable of creating a nuisance; and transported it to an authorized facility,

c. Sent the dead animal for disposal to an authorized facility;

d Began properly operating and maintaining the stationary compactor;

€. Began properly controlling the windblown material;

f. Removed the scrap tires and disposed of them at an authorized facility;

g. Mowed the grass in the designated area for recyclable material and began properly

maintaining it;

h. Implemented procedures to prevent wastewater from interfering with or passing through
the treatment facility’s processes;

I. Graded the area where the ponded stagnant water was previously observed,



THOMAS & DORIS HUTTQO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service
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10.

11.

12.

J- Began properly treating, collecting, and disposing of wash water in an authorized manner;

I Began maintaining all required records;

L Began conducting monthly safety and awareness meetings,

. Repaired the Facility sign to include an emergency contact number and ensured that it
was clear all obstructions and can be easily viewed;

. Implemented all provisions of the Facility’s site operating plan (“*SOP™); and

o. Excavated, abated, and remediated the oil-contaminated soil and disposed of it at an
authorized facility on April 22, 2010.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of

the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to restrict, after a significant work stoppage due to a mechanical breakdown, receiving and
accumulating solid waste in quantities that could not be processed in a timely manner, and that
created odors, insect breeding, or harborage of other vectors, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 330.241(a) and (b) and MSW Registration No. 40033, Site Operating Plan ("SOP™)
Section 21, Page TV-28, as documented during an investigation conducted on March 3, 2010.
Specifically, the Respondent continued accepting waste after the mechanical breakdown on
February 26, 2010, when it was unable to process it. The accumulated waste had begun to harbor
vectors such as flies and had an odor.

Failed to prevent the unloading of waste in an unauthorized area of the MSW facility and to
ensure that any waste deposited in an unauthorized area is immediately removed or properly
disposed of, and any prohibited waste is returned to the transporter or generator of the waste, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.225(b) and (¢) and MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP
Section 13.2, Page TV-19 and Section 4.2 Page IV-6, as documented during-an investigation
conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, approximately 160 cubic yards of MSW was piled on
the concrete slab instead of in roll-off containers. Also, a dead animal, which is a prohibited
waste according to the SOP, was ohserved on the concrete slab.
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Failed to operate and maintain the stationary compactor to prevent a public nuisance through
material loss and spillage, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.215(1) and MSW
Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 8, Page [V-11, as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, waste was overflowing from the compactor and the
roll-off containers.

Failed to properly control windblown material and litter throughout the storage area and to collect
spilled waste materials at least once per day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
330.233(a)(1), and 330.235 and MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 17, Page 1V-24 and
Section 18, Page IV-25, as documented during an investigation conducted on March 3, 2010.
Waste was observed on the ground both on-site and off-site and there was not a portable fence on-
site to help reduce windblown waste.

Failed to store solid waste in a manner that does not constitute a fire, safety, or health hazard or
provide food or harborage for animals and vectors and to provide an on-site storage area for
recyclable materials, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 328.56(d)(4) and 330.205(b) and
MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 7, Page IV-10 and Section 8, Page IV-11, as
documented during an investigation conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, multiple scrap
tires were observed on the ground.

Failed to maintain an area for source-separated or recyclable material that is separate from the
transfer station process area, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.209(a) and (b} and
MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 7, Page IV-10, as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, the designated area for recyclable material was not
being maintained and grass was observed to be growing around a pile of concrete.

Failed to prevent wastewaters from interfering with or passing through the waste treatment
facility’s processes or operations, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.207(f)(1) and
MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 6, Page 1V-9, as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, the lids on the waste treatment system were removed
from the tanks, water was visible at their surfaces, and the contaminated waters were observed to
be running off-site.

Failed to prevent and control surface water drainage to minimize surface water running onto, into,
and off the treatment area and off-site and failed to prevent water from ponding to avoid
becoming a nuisance, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.227 and MSW Registration
No. 40033, SOP Section 6, Page IV-9, as documented during an investigation conducted on
March 3, 2010, Specifically, contaminated water was allowed to run off and pond due to the
drainage system being clogged by waste.

Failed to store solid waste in odor-retaining containers and vessels, and to take appropriate odor
control measures and failed to conduct cleaning and maintenance of mobile waste processing unit
equipment each day of operation, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 330.245(c), (f), (i), and
(k) and MSW Registration No, 40033, SOP Section 22, Page 1V-29, as documented during an
investigation conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, flies were observed and an odor was
detected.
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10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

Failed to wash down the working surface at least two times per week and to properly treat,
collect, and dispose of the wash waters in an authorized manner, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 330.243(a) and MSW Registration No. 40033, Section 6, Page IV-9, as documented
during an investigation conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, the wastewater treatment
system was not in operation at the time of the investigation and the Respondent was not properly
treating, collecting, and disposing of wash waters in an authorized manner,

Failed to maintain all required records, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.219(a) and
(b)Y and MSW Permit No. 40033, SOP Section 10, Page IV-13, as documented during an
investigation conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, employee training records and a copy of
the SOP was not available for review.

Failed to train employees in a fire protection plan and appropriate sections of the health and safety
plan, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 330.221(c) and 330.247 and MSW Registration
No. 40033, SOP Section 24, Page IV-31, as documented during an investigation conducted on
March 3, 2010. Specifically, monthly safety and awareness meetings were not being conducted.

Failed to maintain and list all required information on the facility sign, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 330.231 and MSW Registration No. 40033, SOP Section 16, Page IV-23, as
documented during an investigation conducted on March 3, 2010. Specifically, the facility’s site
sign did not include an emergency contact number and was partially obstructed from view at the
time of the investigation.

Failed to adhere to the provisions of the permit at all times, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§ 330.15 and 330.215(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 3, 2010.
Specifically, the Respondent was not following a significant portion of the SOP regarding the
unloading of waste, conducting safety training, and observing capacity limitations.

Failed to abate used oil spills and to contain the spills and contaminated water from the storage
and processing areas, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 324.6 and 330.227 and 40 CODE
OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 279.22(d), as documented during an investigation conducted on
March 3, 2010. Specifically, approximately 50 square feet of oil-stained soil was observed near
the Facility’s office area.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service, Docket No. 2010-0558-MLM-
E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to

- mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a -
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. - Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
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Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

[

S Si&@u} jO ln-ll'z,o;o

For, thg Executive Director Date

L, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1 am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and 1 do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law,

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

) liece O/ﬁ% 7/l

Signature _ Date
[Narcie Pletf sle [t
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
THOMAS & DORIS HUTTO, INC. dba Hutto Garbage Service

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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